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Thank you for purchasing our product. Please read this manual carefully before connecting and 
using this product. Please also keep this manual for future reference.

Compatible with CD, CD-R, CD-RW, MP� Format
USB port
Bluetooth connection
Full function remote control
FM Stereo Radio Tuning

Standard Accessories

User Manual         Remote Control         FM Antenna          Battery            Power Cord 
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Important Panel

Note: In order to ensure 
more effective power saving 
in standby mode, please 
unplug the idle USB device 
connected to the product.

�. Speaker
�. Standby/Power
�. USB Port
�. Aux Port
�. Mode Switching
�. Previous Song
�. Play/Pause
�. Next Song
�. Display
��. Volume Adjustment
��. Disc Tray
��. Warehouse Entry and Exit
��. FM Antenna
��. Audio output interface
��. Audio output switch
��. AC Power InterfaceDangerous voltages are present within the product enclosure 

and touching internal parts may result in electric shock.
Alternating current (AC)

Direct current (DC)

Class II equipment

Standby

"No" (no power connected)

Dangerous voltage

To reduce the risk of electric shock or fire, do not remove cover. 
Repair work should only be performed by professionals.
Indicates that the product is a Class � laser product. Lasers can 
cause radiation damage to the human body in direct contact.

Important operating instructions to be heeded by the user.

Front Panel

Rear Panel
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專業限量版: 1038

Model :  XG-AA002
Input :  AC100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 30W
USB Output :  5V=500mA
Sole Agent :  Paka Promotion Hong Kong Ltd.
611 Tower B，New Mandarine Plaza，
14 Science Museum Road,
TST East，Hong Kong
xgenerations@paka.com
Made in China 

Music Center

     Product appearance and limited edition serial number on packaging and printed materials are for reference only; actual shipped product prevails. This 
     disclaimer applies to all promotional materials.
     Transfer printed materials and information.
     Please read this manual carefully before connecting and using this product. Please also retain this manual for future reference.
     Do not disassemble the casing of this product. Internal parts are not user serviceable. Repair work may only be carried out by qualified personnel.
     Please turn off the machine when not in use. If not used for a long time, please turn off the machine and cut off the AC power supply.
     This product should be kept away from heat sources and direct sunlight.
     Please keep this product away from moisture or rain.
     Liquids of any kind can cause damage to the machine.
     Please place the machine on a smooth and flat hard surface and pay attention to ventilation. Do not block the vents to avoid malfunction due to overheating.
     Please use a clean soft cloth to clean the machine casing. Do not use any chemicals or stain removers.
     This manual is for reference only, not a configuration standard.
     Only use accessories/connections specified by the manufacturer.
     If using the mains plug as a disconnect device, make sure the plug is intact.
     This device must not be exposed to dripping or splashing water, and objects containing liquids, such as vases, must not be placed on it.
     Warning not to expose the battery (battery pack or installed battery) to excessive heat, such as sunlight, fire or similar.
     If a straight-in plug is used as the disconnecting device, the disconnecting device should be readily available.
     The wired network antenna connected to this device must be isolated from the protective ground, otherwise it may cause dangers such as fire!
WARNING: Please take care to avoid battery overheating.
CAUTION: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion. Only replace the battery with the same type.

Caution:
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Connect Remote Control

Bluetooth Connection
The model of the player is XG-AA���. Please press the source 
(MODE) button to switch to the corresponding source. After a 
few seconds, "BT" will flash on the screen (pairing in progress), 
and at the same time it will enter the state of searching for 
Bluetooth signals. , please use your mobile phone to search for 
the player (TINGKAP CM���) in the Bluetooth settings and 
enter the password ���� (if required). At this time, "BT" will be 
permanently displayed on the screen, and the player will be 
connected to your mobile phone.

Audio Input
This machine is equipped with an additional set of audio input ports. 
You can connect the stereo audio output port from a VCD, CD, VCR, 
MP� player to the input port (LINE IN) of this machine. The corre-
sponding mode is LINE IN (audio input), which can be selected by 
pressing the mode switch on the remote control.

Audio Output
This machine supports connecting external devices such as 
functions or active speakers with audio cables. Before connecting 
external devices, turn on the audio output switch on the chassis 
panel. Press and hold the mode button for � seconds to switch to 
the external device for playback. Press and hold again for � 
seconds to switch to local playback. You can also switch by 
pressing the audio output button on the remote control.

Remote Control Operation
When inserting the battery, make sure that the positive and negative poles of the battery correspond exactly to the 
symbols displayed on the battery compartment. Please insert the batteries into the remote control and point the 
remote control towards the sensor on the front panel. The effective operating distance of the remote control relative 
to the sensor is � meters, and the effective range of left and right deflection angles is �� degrees.

Notice:
If the remote control is not used for a long time, please remove the battery.
A weak battery can leak and cause serious damage to the remote.
Please avoid overheating of the battery.
Please dispose of batteries in an environmentally responsible manner according to government regulations.

Battery Installation

M o d e l： X G - A A � � �

Remove the battery 
compartment cover on the 
back of the remote.

�. Insert one AAA/�.�v battery into 
the battery compartment. When 
inserting the battery, make sure 
that the battery poles correspond 
exactly to the symbols displayed 
on the battery compartment door.

� .  Put the battery 
compartment cover back 
on the remote.

� .  

專業限量版: 1038
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Remote Control Basic Operation

CD Operation

�. Standby
�. Clock
�. Sleep/Timer
�. Adjust Brightness
�. Programming/Memory
�. Rewind/Previous track
�. Play/Pause
�. Previous Folder
�. Next Folder
��. ��-/FM-
��. ��+/FM+
��. Volume-
��. Audio Output

��. Open/Close Disk Tray
��. Mode
��. Repeat
��. Fast forward/Next track
��. Shuffle
��. Stop/Auto Search
��. Volume+
��. Mute
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Press to turn on the player. Press again to put the machine into standby mode.
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AUTO

Press repeatedly to switch between CD, LINE IN, Bluetooth, USB, and FM modes. Press and hold for � seconds to 
switch the audio output on or off. When the audio output is switched to the on state, the host sound will be turned 
off; when the audio output is switched to the off state, the host will restore the sound.

SOURCE

In standby mode, long press this button to enter clock mode, press [         ]/[         ] button to select ��-hour or 
��-hour clock format, press again to confirm, then use the[         ]/[         ] button to set the clock time, press it 
again to confirm. Note: Only operates in standby mode

CLOCK

Press repeatedly to adjust display brightness.
DIMMER

Press to temporarily stop playback. Press again to resume.
Long press for � seconds to disconnect Bluetooth.

Press to skip to the next track.
Long press to fast forward.

SLEEP
TIMER

Press repeatedly to select the sleep time. Select the option SLP-OFF to turn off the sleep function. After selecting 
the sleep time, the player will automatically enter standby mode after the selected time. Press [           ] to wake up 
the machine. In standby mode, press and hold to enter the timer playback settings. Please press the [          ]/[           ] 
button to set the duration, press the button again to confirm, and set the volume in the same way.

Press to open/close the disk tray.



Press to play the previous track.
Long press to rewind.

Press to turn up the volume.

FM+: Press to increase frequency.

Press to skip to the next preset station.

Press to skip to the previous preset station.

Long press for � seconds to automatically scan radio broadcast channels, press again to stop.

FM-: Press to decrease the frequency.
Press and hold [ TUN+/- ] (FM +/-) to increase/decrease frequency continuously.

Press to lower the volume.

Press to temporarily mute the sound. Press again to turn on the sound.

Press to shuffle.

Press repeatedly to toggle repeat mode.

Each press of this button increases the number of tracks by ��.

Each press of this button reduces the number of tracks by ��.

Press to skip to the next folder.

Press to jump to the previous folder.
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Basic Operation Basic Operation

FM Operation

The following buttons are for FM mode. Please press the mode button to select the FM radio mode. EN
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文Note: In FM radio mode, [                                ] (volume +/-), [          ] (mute) buttons are also available.

For details, see the CD Operation section of this chapter.
VOL 

After tuning to a new frequency, press [MEMORY/PRG], then select the desired frequency by pressing the arrow 
[         ]/[         ]. Press [MEMORY/PRG] again to confirm the desired station and save it as a preset station.

AUTO

TUN-

��-

TUN+ 

��+

TUN-

��-

TUN+ 

��+

FOLD-

FOLD+

RANDOM

REPEAT

MEMORY

PRG

MEMORY

PRG

VOL 

VOL 

In CD or USB mode, press the stop button [           ] on the remote control and then press [ MEMORY/PRG ] to enter 
programming mode. Press the arrows [           ]/[           ] to select the desired track, and press [ MEMORY/PRG ] again to 
confirm the selection. Press [         ] to start program playback.

Press repeatedly to switch the audio output on or off. When the audio output is switched to the on state, the host 
sound will be turned off. When the audio output is switched to the off state, the host will restore the sound.

A-OUT
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Troubleshooting Specifications
Before seeking repairs,  please check the issue against  the table below.

No electricity.

The remote control 
does not work.

There is no sound or 
the sound is 
distorted.

The AC power cord is not connected to the power source 
or is not properly connected to the power source.

Please check to make sure the AC power cord 
is properly connected.

Power supply A C � � � - � � � V ~，� � / � � H z
� � W
- � � ℃  ± � � ℃
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� % - � � %
＞ � � d B（ � k H z ）
≥ � � d B（ � k H z ）
≤ - � � d B（ � k H z ）
� � . � M H z - � � � M H z
� � W × �
±  � d b（ � � H z - � � k H z ）

Power consumption
Temperature
Relative humidity
SNR
Dynamic range
Total harmonic distortion + Noise
FM frequency range

Working 
environment

CD output

FM
Output power
Frequency response

Check the disc on the tray to make sure the 
label side is facing up.
Clean the disc.
The player cannot use uncertified USB drives. 
If the machine stops working, please turn it 
off and unplug it, then reconnect the plug to 
the power source, and turn it on again.

Connect the audio cable properly.
Turn up the volume.
Press [        ]  (Mute) on the remote control 
to turn on the sound.
Press [      ]  to play/pause.

The audio cable is not securely connected.
The volume is set too low.
Sound is off.

The disc is not set correctly on the tray.
The player is not compatible with the disc.
The disc is dirty.

The connected USB driver is not certified.

The player is suffering from static electricity.

The remote control does not have batteries installed.
The battery is dead.
remote control is not facing the sensor.
The remote control is out of range.
The player is off.

Cannot play disc.

The player stops 
working when the USB 
drive is plugged in.

The buttons on the 
player do not work.

Problem R e a s o n S o l u t i o n

Turn off and unplug, then reconnect the plug 
to the power source, and turn on again.

Replace the battery.
Make sure the remote is facing the sensor.
Make sure the remote control is within range.
Turn off and unplug, then reconnect the plug 
to the power source, and turn on again.



     :  Indicates that the content of the toxic and hazardous substance in all homogeneous materials of the part is below the limit
        requirement specified in the GB/T �����-���� standard. 
     :  Indicates that the content of the toxic and hazardous substance in at least one homogeneous material of the part exceeds the limit
        requirement specified in the GB/T �����-���� standard.
Remarks: Among the parts marked with "     ", some of them contain hazardous substances exceeding the standard because of the limited
technical level of the industry at present, and it is temporarily impossible to achieve substitution or reduction.

- �� - - �� -

Toxic and Hazardous Substances or Element Names and Content Marks Warranty Information
·This product meets the requirements of the "Administrative Measures for the Restriction of the Use of Hazardous Substances
   in Electrical and Electronic Products".

Part Name
Toxic and hazardous substances or elements

Lead
(Pb)

Mercury
(Hg)

Cadmium
(Cd)

Hexavalent chromium
(Cr(VI))

Polybrominated biphenyls
(PBB)

Polybrominated diphenyl ethers
(PBDE)

Shell

Circuit boards and
their components

Power cable

FM antenna

Battery

Speaker unit

Bluetooth module

Accessories

·During the environmental protection use period, consumers will not experience any problems affecting consumers' health
   such as leakage and precipitation of harmful substances during normal use, so they can use it with confidence.

Thank you for choosing our products! To ensure your purchasing rights, we provide the following warranty service. Please read the
contents and relevant terms of this warranty statement carefully.

Warranty Period:
We offer a one-year product warranty service from the date of purchase. During this period, free repair service will be provided for
any malfunctions caused by manufacturing or material defects.

Warranty Coverage:
The warranty service only applies to malfunctions caused by manufacturing or material defects. The warranty does not cover the
following situations:
Damage to the product casing: Scratches, breakages, coating peeling, and other damages to the casing are not covered by the warranty.
Human-induced damage: Damage caused by incorrect usage, abuse, accidental drops, liquid damage, and other human factors.
Self-disassembly or repairs: Please refrain from disassembling or repairing the product by yourself to avoid damaging the product and
affecting the warranty eligibility.

Repair Service:
Customers are required to bring or send the product to our company's repair center.

Customer Service Email: xgenerations@paka.com
WhatsApp: (���) ����-����
Weixin: AAu����
Address: Room ���, �th Floor, Tower B, New Mandarin Plaza, �� Science Museum Road,
 Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong.
Website: albertau.shop

Note: The repair terms are subject to the latest announcement from our company. If the product is updated or upgraded, the contents
of this manual and the product specifications may change without prior notice. The pictures are for reference only; please refer to the
actual product.
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·The environmental protection use period of the company's products is �� years, and the "environmental protection
   use period" is valid only when the product is used under the normal conditions described in this manual.

This form is prepared according to the provisions of SJ/T�����-����
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目錄 特徵

特徵

注意事項

面板

連接

遙控器

基本操作

故障解決

規格

環保聲明

售後
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感 謝 您 購 買 我 們 的 產 品。請 在 連 接 和 使 用 本 產 品 之 前 認 真 閱 讀 本 手 冊。亦 請 保 留 本 手 冊，以 供 日 後
查 閱。

兼 容  C D、C D - R、C D - R W、M P � 的 格 式
U S B 端 口
藍 牙 連 接
全 功 能 遙 控 器
F M 立 體 聲 無 線 電 調 頻

標 準 配 件

說 明 書               遙 控 器             F M 天 線            電 池              電 源 線
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FOLD-

DIMMER

SLEEP

CLOCK

MEMORY REPEAT

SOURCE

RANDOMFOLD+

��- ��+

PRG

TIMER
說 明 書
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注意事項 面板

注 意：為 確 保 在 待 機
模 式 下 更 有 效 的 節 省
電 源，請 拔 下 連 接 在
產 品 上 閒 置 的 U S B 設
備，待 機 模 式 不 支 持
連 接 U S B 設 備。

� .  喇 叭
� .  待 機 / 電 源
� .  U S B 端 口
� .  音 頻 輸 入 端 口
� .  模 式 切 換
� .  上 一 曲
� .  播 放 / 暫 停
� .  下 一 曲
� .  顯 示 屏
� � .  音 量 調 節
� � .  碟 片 盤 托
� � .  進 出 倉
� � .  F M 天 線
� � .  音 頻 輸 出 接 口
� � .  音 頻 輸 出 開 關
� � .  A C 電 源 接 口

EN
GL

IS
H

繁
體

中
文

简
体

中
文

表 示 產 品 外 殼 內 存 在 危 險 電 壓，觸 碰 內 部
部 件 有 可 能 會 導 致 觸 電。

表 示 交 流 電  ( A C )

表 示 直 流 電  ( D C )

表 示 二 類 設 備

表 示 待 機

表 示  " N o "  ( 未 接 電 )

表 示 危 險 電 壓

為 降 低 觸 電 或 起 火 風 險，請 勿 拆 開 外 殼。
維 修 工 訴 僅 能 由 專 業 人 員 執 行。
表 示 產 品 屬 於 � 類 激 光 產 品。激 光 可 對 直
接 接 觸 的 人 體 產 生 輻 射 傷 害。

表 示 需 由 用 戶 留 意 的 重 要 操 作 說 明。

前 面 板

後 面 板

請 注 意：
- 包 裝 及 印 刷 品 上 之 產 品 外 觀 和 限 量 版 序 號 僅 供 參 考，請 以 實 際 出 貨 產 品 為 準。此 免 聲 明 適 用 於 所 有 宣
 傳 印 刷 材 料 和 信 息。
- 請 在 連 接 和 使 用 本 產 品 之 前 認 真 閱 讀 本 手 冊。亦 請 保 留 本 手 冊，以 供 未 來 查 閱。
- 請 勿 拆 開 本 產 品 的 外 殼。用 戶 無 法 自 行 維 修 內 部 部 件。維 修 工 作 僅 能 由 專 業 人 員 執 行。
- 不 使 用 時 請 關 閉 機 器。如 長 時 間 不 使 用，請 關 閉 機 器 並 切 斷 A C 電 源。
- 本 產 品 應 遠 離 熱 源，亦 應 避 免 陽 光 直 射。
- 請 避 免 本 產 品 受 潮 或 雨 淋。
- 任 何 類 型 的 液 體 均 會 導 致 機 器 受 損。
- 請 將 機 器 放 置 於 光 滑 平 整 的 堅 硬 表 面 上，注 意 通 風。請 勿 擋 住 通 風 孔，以 避 免 因 過 熱 而 發 生 故 障。
- 請 使 用 乾 淨 的 軟 布 清 潔 機 器 外 殼。請 勿 使 用 任 何 化 學 品 或 去 污 劑。
- 本 手 冊 僅 為 使 用 參 考，而 並 非 配 置 標 準。
- 僅 能 使 用 製 造 商 所 指 定 的 配 件 / 連 接 件。
- 如 將 電 源 插 頭 作 為 斷 開 裝 置 使 用，請 確 保 插 頭 是 完 好 的。
- 不 得 將 本 設 備 暴 露 於 滴 水 或 濺 水 的 地 方，並 且 不 得 在 其 上 放 置 裝 有 液 體 的 物 品，例 如 花 瓶。
- 警 告 不 要 將 電 池 ( 電 池 組 或 已 安 裝 的 電 池 ) 暴 露 在 過 熱 的 環 境 中，例 如 陽 光，火 或 類 似 物。
- 將 直 插 式 的 插 頭 作 斷 開 設 備，則 斷 開 設 備 應 可 以 隨 時 使 用。
- 接 入 本 設 備 的 有 線 網 絡 天 線 必 須 與 保 護 接 地 隔 離，否 則 可 能 會 引 起 著 火 等 危 險！
警 告：請 注 意 避 免 電 池 過 熱。
小 心：不 當 更 換 電 池 有 可 能 會 導 致 爆 炸。僅 能 更 換 為 相 同 類 型 的 電 池。

專業限量版: 1038

Model :  XG-AA002
Input :  AC100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 30W
USB Output :  5V=500mA
Sole Agent :  Paka Promotion Hong Kong Ltd.
611 Tower B，New Mandarine Plaza，
14 Science Museum Road,
TST East，Hong Kong
xgenerations@paka.com
Made in China 

Music Center
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連接 遙控器

藍 牙 連 接

播 放 器 的 型 號 為 X G - A A � � �，請 按 下 信 源（ M O D E ）按 鈕，
以 切 換 至 對 應 的 信 源，數 秒 後，屏 幕 上 就 會 顯 示「 B T 」閃
爍（ 配 對 中 ），同 時 進 入 搜 索 藍 牙 信 號 狀 態，請 使 用 您 的 手
機 在 藍 牙 設 置 中 搜 索 播 放 器  ( T I N G K A P  C M � � � )，然 後
輸 入 密 碼  � � � �（ 如 需 要 ）。此 時，「 B T 」將 會 常 亮 顯 示 在
屏 幕 上，並 且 播 放 器 將 會 與 您 的 手 機 相 連 。

音 頻 輸 入

本 機 器 配 備 有 一 組 額 外 的 音 頻 輸 入 端 口 。您 可 以 輸 入 來
自 諸 如  V C D 、C D 、V C R 、M P � 播 放 器 的 立 體 聲 音 頻 輸 出
端 口 與 本 機 器 的 輸 入 端 口 ( L I N E  I N ) 相 連 。對 應 的 模 式 為
L I N E  I N ( 音 頻 輸 入 )，可 通 過 在 遙 控 器 上 按 下 模 式 切 換 的
方 式 進 行 選 擇 。

音 頻 輸 出

本 機 器 支 持 用 音 頻 綫 連 接 功 效 或 有 源 音 箱 等 外 接 設 備 。
連 接 外 接 設 備 前 先 將 機 箱 面 板 上 的 音 頻 輸 出 開 關 打 開，
長 按 模 式 鍵 � 秒 可 切 換 到 外 接 設 備 播 放，再 次 長 按 � 秒 可
切 換 到 本 機 播 放 。也 可 以 通 過 按 下 遙 控 器 音 頻 輸 出 鍵 進
行 切 換 。

遙 控 器 操 作

在 裝 入 電 池 時，請 確 保 電 池 的 正 負 極 與 電 池 艙 所 顯 示 的 符 號 準 確 對 應。請 將 電 池 插 入 於 遙 控 器 中，
請 將 遙 控 器 朝 向 前 面 板 上 的 感 應 器。遙 控 器 相 對 於 感 應 器 的 有 效 操 作 距 離 為 � 米，且 左 右 有 效 偏 角
範 圍 均 為 � � 度。

注 意：
如 長 時 間 不 使 用 遙 控 器，請 拆 下 電 池。
電 量 不 足 的 電 池 會 漏 電，並 導 致 遙 控 器 嚴 重 受 損。
請 避 免 電 池 過 熱。
請 按 照 政 府 規 定 以 環 保 的 方 式 處 置 電 池。

電 池 安 裝

型 號： X G - A A � � �

拆 下 遙 控 器 背 部 的 電 池
艙 蓋。

� .  將 一 節 A A A / � . � v 電 池 裝 入
電 池 艙 中。在 插 入 電 池 時，
且 確 保 電 池 的 電 極 是 與 電
池 艙 門 所 顯 示 的 符 號 準 確
對 應 的。

� .  將 電 池 艙 蓋 重 新 裝 回
遙 控 器 上。

� .  
專業限量版: 1038
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遥控器 基本操作

C D 操 作

� .  待 機
� .  時 鐘
� .  睡 眠 / 定 時
� .  調 節 亮 度
� .  編 程 / 記 憶
� .  快 退 / 上 一 曲
� .  播 放 / 暫 停
� .  上 一 個 文 件 夾
� .  下 一 個 文 件 夾
� � .  � � - / 調 頻 -
� � .  � � + / 調 頻 +
� � .  音 量 -
� � .  音 頻 輸 出

� � .  進 出 倉
� � .  模 式 切 換
� � .  重 復
� � .  快 進 / 下 一 曲
� � .  隨 機 播 放
� � .  停 止 / 自 動 搜 台
� � .  音 量 +
� � .  靜 音

按下即可打開播放器。再次按下即可使機器進入待機模式。

按下即可停止播放。
AUTO

在待機模式下，長按此按鈕即可進入時鐘模式，按下[         ]/[         ]按鈕即選擇��小時或��
小時時鐘格式，再次按下以進行確認，然後使用[         ]/[         ]按鈕設置時鐘的時間，再次
按下即可確認。注意：僅能在待機模式下操作

CLOCK
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反復按下即可調節顯示器亮度。
DIMMER

按下即可臨時停止播放。再次按下即可恢復。
長按�秒鐘，即可斷開藍牙。

按下即可跳至下一首。
長按即可快進。

SLEEP
TIMER

按下即可打開/關閉碟片盤托。

A-OUT

VOL 

TUN- AUTOTUN+ 

FOLD-

DIMMER

SLEEP

CLOCK

MEMORY REPEAT

SOURCE

RANDOMFOLD+

��- ��+

PRG

TIMER

反復按下即可切換CD、LINE IN、藍牙、USB、FM調頻模式。長按�秒即可切換音頻輸出開啓或音頻輸出
關閉，當切換到音頻輸出開啓狀態時，主機聲音會被關閉；當切換到音頻輸出關閉時，主機會恢復聲音。

SOURCE

反復按下即可選擇睡眠時間，選擇選項SLP-OFF即可關閉睡眠功能，選項睡眠時間後，播放器將會在
所選擇的時間結束後自動進入待機模式、按 [         ] 喚醒機器。
在待機模式下，長按住即可進入定時播放設置。請按下[         ]/[         ]按鈕設置時長，再次按該按鍵確
認，通過相同方法設置音量。



按下即可播放上一首。
長按即可倒退。

按下[VOL +]（音量+）即可調高音量。

調頻+：按下即可提高頻率。

按下即可跳至下一預設電台。

按下即可跳至上一預設電台。

長按�秒即可自動掃描無線電廣播頻道，再次按下即可停止。

調頻-：按下即可降低頻率。
按住[ TUN+/- ]（調頻+/-）即可持續提高/降低頻率。

按下[VOL -]（音量-）即可調低音量。

按下即可臨時關閉聲音。再次按下即可打開聲音。

按下即可隨機播放。

反復按下即可切換重復模式。

每次按下此按鈕可增加��個曲目。

每次按下此按鈕可減少��個曲目。

按下即可跳至下一文件夾。

按下即可跳至上一文件夾。

- �� - - �� -

注意：在調頻模式下，[                                ]（音量+/-）、[          ]（靜音）按鈕亦是可使用的。
欲瞭解詳情，請查看本章的CD操作部分。

基本操作 基本操作

調 頻 操 作

下 列 按 鈕 是 用 於 調 頻 模 式 的。請 按 下 模 式 切 換，以 選 擇 F M 調 頻 模 式。 EN
GL

IS
H

繁
體

中
文

简
体

中
文

VOL 

在調至新的頻率後，按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]，然後通過按下箭頭[         ]/[         ]的方式選擇所
需要的電台，再次按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]即可確認並保存為預設電台。

AUTO

TUN-

��-

TUN+ 

��+

TUN-

��-

TUN+ 

��+

FOLD-

FOLD+

RANDOM

REPEAT

MEMORY

PRG

MEMORY

PRG

VOL 

VOL 

在CD或USB模式下，按下遙控器的停止鍵[         ]，再按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]，即可進入編程模式。按下箭
頭[         ]/[         ]即可選擇所需要的曲目，再次按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]即可對選擇加以確認。按下[         ]即
可開始編程播放。

重復按下即可切換音頻輸出開啓或音頻輸出關閉，當切換到音頻輸出開啓狀態時，主機聲音會被關閉，
當切換到音頻輸出關閉時，主機會恢復聲音。

A-OUT
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故障解決 規格
在 尋 求 維 修 之 前，請 按 照 下 表 自 行 檢 查。

沒 有 電。

遙控器無法使用。

沒 有 聲 音 或 聲 音
失 真。

A C 電 源 線 並 未 與 電 源 相 連 或 並 未 與
電 源 妥 善 相 連。

請 檢 查，以 確 保 A C 電 源 線 是 妥 善 連
接 的。

電 源 A C � � � - � � � V ~，� � / � � H z
� � W
- � � ℃  ± � � ℃
� % - � � %
＞ � � d B（ � k H z ）
≥ � � d B（ � k H z ）
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≤ - � � d B（ � k H z ）
� � . � M H z - � � � M H z
� � W × �
±  � d b（ � � H z - � � k H z ）

消 耗 功 率
溫 度
相 對 濕 度
信 噪 比
動 態 範 圍
總諧波失真+噪音
F M 頻 率 範 圍

工 作 環 境

光 盤 輸 出

調 頻
輸 出 功 率
頻 率 響 應

關 機 並 拔 下 插 頭，然 後 重 新 將 插 頭
與 電 源 相 連，並 重 新 開 機。

安 裝 一 節 A A A / � . � v 電 池。
更 換 新 電 池。
確 保 遙 控 器 是 朝 向 感 應 器 的。
確 保 遙 控 器 未 超 過 有 效 範 圍。
關 機 並 拔 下 插 頭，然 後 重 新 將 插 頭
與 電 源 相 連，並 重 新 開 機。

檢 查 盤 托 上 的 光 盤，以 確 保 帶 標 籤
的 一 面 是 朝 上 的。
清 潔 光 盤。
播放器無法使用未經認證的USB驅動。
如機器停止工作，請關機並拔下插頭，然
後重新將插頭與電源相連，並重新開機。

妥 善 連 接 音 頻 線。
調 高 音 量。
在 遙 控 器 上 按 下 [        ]（ 靜 音 ），以
打 開 聲 音。
按 下 [      ] 播 放 / 暫 停。

音 頻 線 連 接 不 牢 靠。
音 量 設 置 過 低。
聲 音 已 關 閉。

光 盤 放 置 於 盤 托 上 的 方 式 不 正 確。
播 放 器 與 光 盤 不 兼 容。
光 盤 過 髒。
所 連 接 的 U S B 驅 動 未 經 認 證。

播 放 器 受 到 靜 電 干 擾。

遙 控 器 未 安 裝 電 池。
電 池 沒 有 電。
遙 控 器 並 朝 向 感 應 器。
遙 控 器 超 出 有 效 範 圍。
播 放 器 已 關 機。

無 法 播 放 光 盤。

在插入USB驅動時
播放器停止工作。

播放器上的按鈕無
法使用。

問 題 原 因 解 決 方 案



    : 表示該有毒有害物質在該部件所有均質材料中的含量均在GB/T �����-����標準規定的限量要求以下。
    : 表示該有毒有害物質至少在該部件的某一均質材料中的含量超出GB/T �����-����標準規定的限量要求。
備注: 以上標「     」的部件中，部分含有有害物質超標是由於目前行業技術水平有限，暫時無法實現替代或減量化。
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有毒有害物質或元素名稱及含量標誌 音響產品保修說明
·本產品滿足《電器電子產品有害物質限制使用管理辦法》的要求。

部件名稱
有毒有害物質或元素

鉛
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

鎘
(Cd)

六價鉻
(Cr(VI))

多溴聯苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

外殼

線路板及其組件

電源線

FM天線

電池

喇叭單元

藍牙模塊

附件

·在環保使用期限內，消費者在正常使用過程中不會出現有害物質洩漏、析出等影響消費者健康的問題，可以放心使用。

感謝您選購我們的產品！為了確保您的購買權益，我們提供以下保修服務。請仔細閱讀本保修說明書的內容和
相關條款。

保修期限：
自購買日期起提供一年的產品保修服務。在此期間內，若產品出現任何因製造或材料缺陷引起的故障將提供
免費維修服務。

保修範圍：
保修服務僅適用於因製造或材料缺陷引起的故障。保修不包括以下情況：
�. 產品外殼損壞：外殼的刮傷、破損、塗層脫落等損壞不在保修範圍之內。
�. 人為損壞：包括但不限於不正確使用、濫用、意外摔落、液體損害等人為因素引起的損壞。
�. 自行拆解或維修：請勿自行拆解或修理，以免損壞產品並影響保修資格。

維修服務： 顧客請自攜或寄送產品至本公司維修中心。

售後客服電郵： xgenerations@paka.com
WhatsApp: (���) ����-����
微信: AAu����
保修地址：  香港九龍尖沙咀科學館道��號新文華中心B座�樓���室
網站：  albertau.shop

附註：維修條款以本公司最後公報為準。若產品更新升級，本說明書的內容及產品規格可能有變更，
           恕不另行通知。圖片僅供參考，請以實物為準。

·本公司產品環保使用期限為��年，只有在本說明書所述的正常情況下使用產品時，「環保使用期限」才有效。

本表格依據SJ/T�����-����的規定編制
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感 谢 您 购 买 我 们 的 产 品 。请 在 连 接 和 使 用 本 产 品 之 前 认 真 阅 读 本 手 册 。亦 请 保 留 本 手 册，以 供 日 后
查 阅 。

兼 容  C D 、C D - R 、C D - R W 、M P � 的 格 式
U S B 端 口
蓝 牙 连 接
全 功 能 遥 控 器
F M 立 体 声 无 线 电 调 频
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标 准 配 件

说 明 书               遥 控 器             F M 天 线            电 池              电 源 线

A-OUT

VOL 

TUN- AUTOTUN+ 

FOLD-

DIMMER

SLEEP

CLOCK

MEMORY REPEAT

SOURCE

RANDOMFOLD+

��- ��+

PRG

TIMER
说 明 书
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注意事项 面板
请 注 意 ：
- 包 装 及 印 刷 品 上 之 产 品 外 观 和 限 量 版 序 号 仅 供 参 考，请 以 实 际 出 货 产 品 为 准 。此 免 声 明 适 用 于 所 有 宣
 传 印 刷 材 料 和 信 息 。
- 请 在 连 接 和 使 用 本 产 品 之 前 认 真 阅 读 本 手 册 。亦 请 保 留 本 手 册，以 供 未 来 查 阅 。
- 请 勿 拆 开 本 产 品 的 外 壳 。用 户 无 法 自 行 维 修 内 部 部 件 。维 修 工 作 仅 能 由 专 业 人 员 执 行 。
- 不 使 用 时 请 关 闭 机 器 。如 长 时 间 不 使 用，请 关 闭 机 器 并 切 断 A C 电 源 。
- 本 产 品 应 远 离 热 源，亦 应 避 免 阳 光 直 射 。
- 请 避 免 本 产 品 受 潮 或 雨 淋 。
- 任 何 类 型 的 液 体 均 会 导 致 机 器 受 损 。
- 请 将 机 器 放 置 于 光 滑 平 整 的 坚 硬 表 面 上，注 意 通 风 。请 勿 挡 住 通 风 孔，以 避 免 因 过 热 而 发 生 故 障 。
- 请 使 用 干 净 的 软 布 清 洁 机 器 外 壳 。请 勿 使 用 任 何 化 学 品 或 去 污 剂 。
- 本 手 册 仅 为 使 用 参 考，而 并 非 配 置 标 准 。
- 仅 能 使 用 制 造 商 所 指 定 的 配 件 / 连 接 件 。
- 如 将 电 源 插 头 作 为 断 开 装 置 使 用，请 确 保 插 头 是 完 好 的 。
- 不 得 将 本 设 备 暴 露 于 滴 水 或 溅 水 的 地 方，并 且 不 得 在 其 上 放 置 装 有 液 体 的 物 品，例 如 花 瓶 。
- 警 告 不 要 将 电 池 ( 电 池 组 或 已 安 装 的 电 池 ) 暴 露 在 过 热 的 环 境 中，例 如 阳 光，火 或 类 似 物 。
- 将 直 插 式 的 插 头 作 断 开 设 备，则 断 开 设 备 应 可 以 随 时 使 用 。
- 接 入 本 设 备 的 有 线 网 络 天 线 必 须 与 保 护 接 地 隔 离，否 则 可 能 会 引 起 着 火 等 危 险 ！
警 告 ：请 注 意 避 免 电 池 过 热 。
小 心 ：不 当 更 换 电 池 有 可 能 会 导 致 爆 炸 。仅 能 更 换 为 相 同 类 型 的 电 池 。

注 意 ：为 确 保 在 待 机
模 式 下 更 有 效 的 节 省
电 源，请 拔 下 连 接 在
产 品 上 闲 置 的 U S B 设
备，待 机 模 式 不 支 持
连 接 U S B 设 备 。

� .  喇 叭
� .  待 机 / 电 源
� .  U S B 端 口
� .  音 频 输 入 端 口
� .  模 式 切 换
� .  上 一 曲
� .  播 放 / 暂 停
� .  下 一 曲
� .  显 示 屏
� � .  音 量 调 节
� � .  碟 片 盘 托
� � .  进 出 仓
� � .  F M 天 线
� � .  音 频 输 出 接 口
� � .  音 频 输 出 开 关
� � .  A C 电 源 接 口
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表 示 产 品 外 壳 内 存 在 危 险 电 压，触 碰 内 部
部 件 有 可 能 会 导 致 触 电 。

表 示 交 流 电  ( A C )

表 示 直 流 电  ( D C )

表 示 二 类 设 备

表 示 待 机

表 示  " N o "  ( 未 接 电 )

表 示 危 险 电 压

为 降 低 触 电 或 起 火 风 险，请 勿 拆 开 外 壳 。
维 修 工 诉 仅 能 由 专 业 人 员 执 行 。
表 示 产 品 属 于 � 类 激 光 产 品 。激 光 可 对 直
接 接 触 的 人 体 产 生 辐 射 伤 害 。

表 示 需 由 用 户 留 意 的 重 要 操 作 说 明 。

前 面 板

后 面 板

專業限量版: 1038

Model :  XG-AA002
Input :  AC100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 30W
USB Output :  5V=500mA
Sole Agent :  Paka Promotion Hong Kong Ltd.
611 Tower B，New Mandarine Plaza，
14 Science Museum Road,
TST East，Hong Kong
xgenerations@paka.com
Made in China 
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连接 遥控器

蓝 牙 连 接

播 放 器 的 型 号 为 X G - A A � � �，请 按 下 信 源（ M O D E ）按 钮，
以 切 换 至 对 应 的 信 源，数 秒 后，屏 幕 上 就 会 显 示“ B T ”闪
烁（ 配 对 中 ），同 时 进 入 搜 索 蓝 牙 信 号 状 态，请 使 用 您 的 手
机 在 蓝 牙 设 置 中 搜 索 播 放 器  ( T I N G K A P  C M � � � )，然 后
输 入 密 码  � � � �（ 如 需 要 ）。此 时，“ B T ”将 会 常 亮 显 示 在
屏 幕 上，并 且 播 放 器 将 会 与 您 的 手 机 相 连 。

音 频 输 入

本 机 器 配 备 有 一 组 额 外 的 音 频 输 入 端 口 。您 可 以 输 入 来
自 诸 如  V C D 、C D 、V C R 、M P � 播 放 器 的 立 体 声 音 频 输 出
端 口 与 本 机 器 的 输 入 端 口 ( L I N E  I N ) 相 连 。对 应 的 模 式 为
L I N E  I N ( 音 频 输 入 )，可 通 过 在 遥 控 器 上 按 下 模 式 切 换 的
方 式 进 行 选 择 。

音 频 输 出

本 机 器 支 持 用 音 频 线 连 接 功 效 或 有 源 音 箱 等 外 接 设 备 。
连 接 外 接 设 备 前 先 将 机 箱 面 板 上 的 音 频 输 出 开 关 打 开，
长 按 模 式 键 � 秒 可 切 换 到 外 接 设 备 播 放，再 次 长 按 � 秒 可
切 换 到 本 机 播 放 。也 可 以 通 过 按 下 遥 控 器 音 频 输 出 键 进
行 切 换 。

遥 控 器 操 作

在 装 入 电 池 时，请 确 保 电 池 的 正 负 极 与 电 池 舱 所 显 示 的 符 号 准 确 对 应 。请 将 电 池 插 入 于 遥 控 器 中，
请 将 遥 控 器 朝 向 前 面 板 上 的 感 应 器 。遥 控 器 相 对 于 感 应 器 的 有 效 操 作 距 离 为 � 米，且 左 右 有 效 偏 角
范 围 均 为 � � 度 。

注 意 ：
如 长 时 间 不 使 用 遥 控 器，请 拆 下 电 池 。
电 量 不 足 的 电 池 会 漏 电，并 导 致 遥 控 器 严 重 受 损 。
请 避 免 电 池 过 热 。
请 按 照 政 府 规 定 以 环 保 的 方 式 处 置 电 池 。

电 池 安 裝

型 号 ： X G - A A � � �

拆 下 遥 控 器 背 部 的 电 池
舱 盖 。

� .  将 一 节 A A A / � . � v 电 池 装 入
电 池 舱 中 。在 插 入 电 池 时，
且 确 保 电 池 的 电 极 是 与 电
池 舱 门 所 显 示 的 符 号 准 确
对 应 的 。

� .  将 电 池 舱 盖 重 新 装 回
遥 控 器 上 。

� .  
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A-OUT

VOL 

TUN- AUTOTUN+ 

FOLD-

DIMMER

SLEEP

CLOCK

MEMORY REPEAT

SOURCE

RANDOMFOLD+

��- ��+

PRG

TIMER

- �� - - �� -

遥控器 基本操作

C D 操作

� .  待 机
� .  时 钟
� .  睡 眠 / 定 时
� .  调 节 亮 度
� .  编 程 / 记 忆
� .  快 退 / 上 一 曲
� .  播 放 / 暂 停
� .  上 一 个 文 件 夹
� .  下 一 个 文 件 夹
� � .  � � - / 调 频 -
� � .  � � + / 调 频 +
� � .  音 量 -
� � .  音 频 输 出

� � .  进 出 仓
� � .  模 式 切 换
� � .  重 复
� � .  快 进 / 下 一 曲
� � .  随 机 播 放
� � .  停 止 / 自 动 搜 台
� � .  音 量 +
� � .  静 音

按下即可打开播放器。再次按下即可使机器进入待机模式。

按下即可停止播放。
AUTO

反复按下即可切换CD、LINE IN、蓝牙、USB、FM调频模式。长按�秒即可切换音频输出开启或音频输出
关闭，当切换到音频输出开启状态时，主机声音会被关闭；当切换到音频输出关闭时，主机会恢复声音。

SOURCE

在待机模式下，长按此按钮即可进入时钟模式，按下[         ]/[         ]按钮即选择��小时或��
小时时钟格式，再次按下以进行确认，然后使用[         ]/[         ]按钮设置时钟的时间，再次
按下即可确认。注意：仅能在待机模式下操作

CLOCK

反复按下即可调节显示器亮度。
DIMMER

按下即可临时停止播放。再次按下即可恢复。
长按�秒钟，即可断开蓝牙。

按下即可跳至下一首。
长按即可快进。

反复按下即可选择睡眠时间，选择选项SLP-OFF即可关闭睡眠功能，选项睡眠时间后，播放器将会在
所选择的时间结束后自动进入待机模式、按 [         ] 唤醒机器。
在待机模式下，长按住即可进入定时播放设置。请按下[         ]/[         ]按钮设置时长，再次按该按键确
认，通过相同方法设置音量。

SLEEP
TIMER
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按下即可打开/关闭碟片盘托。



按下即可播放上一首。
长按即可倒退。

按下[VOL +]（音量+）即可调高音量。

调频+：按下即可提高频率。

按下即可跳至下一预设电台。

按下即可跳至上一预设电台。

长按�秒即可自动扫描无线电广播频道，再次按下即可停止。

调频-：按下即可降低频率。
按住[ TUN+/- ]（调频+/-）即可持续提高/降低频率。

按下[VOL -]（音量-）即可调低音量。

按下即可临时关闭声音。再次按下即可打开声音。

按下即可随机播放。

反复按下即可切换重复模式。

每次按下此按钮可增加��个曲目。

每次按下此按钮可减少��个曲目。

按下即可跳至下一文件夹。

按下即可跳至上一文件夹。

- �� - - �� -

注意：在调频模式下，[                                ]（音量+/-）、[          ]（静音）按钮亦是可使用的。
欲了解详情，请查看本章的CD操作部分。

基本操作 基本操作

调 频 操 作

下 列 按 钮 是 用 于 调 频 模 式 的 。请 按 下 模 式 切 換，以 选 择 F M 调 频 模 式 。

VOL 

在调至新的频率后，按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]，然后通过按下箭头[         ]/[         ]的方式选择所
需要的电台，再次按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]即可确认并保存为预设电台。
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在CD或USB模式下，按下遥控器的停止键[         ]，再按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]，即可进入编程模式。按下箭
头[         ]/[         ]即可选择所需要的曲目，再次按下[ MEMORY/PRG ]即可对选择加以确认。按下[         ]即
可开始编程播放。

AUTO

TUN-

��-

TUN+ 

��+

TUN-

��-

TUN+ 

��+

FOLD-

FOLD+

RANDOM

REPEAT

MEMORY

PRG

MEMORY

PRG

VOL 

VOL 

重复按下即可切换音频输出开启或音频输出关闭，当切换到音频输出开启状态时，主机声音会被关闭，
当切换到音频输出关闭时，主机会恢复声音。

A-OUT
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故障解决 规格
在 寻 求 维 修 之 前，请 按 照 下 表 自 行 检 查 。

没 有 电 。

遥控器无法使用。

没 有 声 音 或 声 音
失 真 。

A C 电 源 线 并 未 与 电 源 相 连 或 并 未 与
电 源 妥 善 相 连 。

请 检 查，以 确 保 A C 电 源 线 是 妥 善 连
接 的 。

电 源 A C � � � - � � � V ~，� � / � � H z
� � W
- � � ℃  ± � � ℃
� % - � � %
＞ � � d B（ � k H z ）
≥ � � d B（ � k H z ）
≤ - � � d B（ � k H z ）
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� � . � M H z - � � � M H z
� � W × �
±  � d b（ � � H z - � � k H z ）

消 耗 功 率
温 度
相 对 湿 度
信 噪 比
动 态 范 围
总谐波失真+噪音
F M 频 率 范 围

工 作 环 境

光 盘 输 出

调 频
输 出 功 率
频 率 响 应

关 机 并 拔 下 插 头，然 后 重 新 将 插 头
与 电 源 相 连，并 重 新 开 机 。

安 装 一 节 A A A / � . � v 电 池 。
更 换 新 电 池 。
确 保 遥 控 器 是 朝 向 感 应 器 的 。
确 保 遥 控 器 未 超 过 有 效 范 围 。
关 机 并 拔 下 插 头，然 后 重 新 将 插 头
与 电 源 相 连，并 重 新 开 机 。

检 查 盘 托 上 的 光 盘，以 确 保 带 标 签
的 一 面 是 朝 上 的 。
清 洁 光 盘 。
播放器无法使用未经认证的USB驱动。
如机器停止工作，请关机并拔下插头，然
后重新将插头与电源相连，并重新开机。

妥 善 连 接 音 频 线 。
调 高 音 量 。
在 遥 控 器 上 按 下 [        ]（ 静 音 ），以
打 开 声 音 。
按 下 [      ] 播 放 / 暂 停 。

音 频 线 连 接 不 牢 靠 。
音 量 设 置 过 低 。
声 音 已 关 闭 。

光 盘 放 置 于 盘 托 上 的 方 式 不 正 确 。
播 放 器 与 光 盘 不 兼 容 。
光 盘 过 脏 。
所 连 接 的 U S B 驱 动 未 经 认 证 。

播 放 器 受 到 静 电 干 扰 。

遥 控 器 未 安 装 电 池 。
电 池 没 有 电 。
遥 控 器 并 朝 向 感 应 器 。
遥 控 器 超 出 有 效 范 围 。
播 放 器 已 关 机 。

无 法 播 放 光 盘 。

在插入USB驱动时
播放器停止工作。

播放器上的按钮无
法使用。

问 题 原 因 解 决 方 案



    : 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T �����-����标准规定的限量要求以下。
    : 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T �����-����标准规定的限量要求。
备注: 以上标“     ”的部件中,部分含有有害物质超标是由于目前行业技术水平有限,暂时无法实现替代或减量化。

- �� - - �� -

有毒有害物质或元素名称及含量标志 音响产品保修说明
·本产品满足《电器电子产品有害物质限制使用管理办法》的要求。

部件名称
有毒有害物质或元素

铅
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

镉
(Cd)

六价铬
(Cr(VI))

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

外壳

线路板及其组件

电源线

FM天线

电池

喇叭单元

蓝牙模块

附件

·在环保使用期限内,消费者在正常使用过程中不会出现有害物质泄漏、析出等影响消费者健康的问题,可以放心使用。

感谢您选购我们的产品！为了确保您的购买权益，我们提供以下保修服务。请仔细阅读本保修说明书的内容和
相关条款。

保修期限：
自购买日期起提供一年的产品保修服务。在此期间内，若产品出现任何因制造或材料缺陷引起的故障将提供
免费维修服务。

保修范围：
保修服务仅适用于因制造或材料缺陷引起的故障。保修不包括以下情况：
�. 产品外壳损坏：外壳的刮伤、破损、涂层脱落等损坏不在保修范围之内。
�. 人为损坏：包括但不限于不正确使用、滥用、意外摔落、液体损害等人为因素引起的损坏。
�. 自行拆解或维修：请勿自行拆解或修理，以免损坏产品并影响保修资格。

维修服务： 顾客请自携或寄送产品至本公司维修中心。

售后客服电邮： xgenerations@paka.com
WhatsApp: (���) ����-����
微信: AAu����
保修地址：  香港九龙尖沙咀科学馆道��号新文华中心B座�楼���室
网站：  albertau.shop

附注：维修条款以本公司最后公报为准。若产品更新升级，本说明书的内容及产品规格可能有变更，
           恕不另行   通知。图片仅供参考，请以实物为准。

·本公司产品环保使用期限为��年,只有在本说明书所述的正常情况下使用产品时,“环保使用期限”才有效。

本表格依据SJ/T�����-����的规定编制
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